The Economist/YouGov Poll

June 6 - 9, 2025 - 1533 U.S. Adult citizens
Sample 1533 U.S. Adult citizens
Conducted June 6 - 9, 2025

Margin of Error  +3.5%

1. Would you say things in this country today are...

Generally headed in the right direction ... ... 35%
Off onthe wrong track ... ..o 53%
N Ot SUNE . e 12%

2. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Some-
Some- what
Very what unfavor-  Very unfa-  Unfavor-

favorable  favorable  Favorable able vorable able

Donald Trump 27% 16% 43% 9% 44% 53%

Elon Musk 13% 22% 35% 18% 39% 58%

3. Which of these is the most important issue for you?

1011 F= U 4 o 4 o= 24%
Jobs and the eCoNOMY ... .. 14%
Health Care ..o 9%
Taxes and government SPending . ......coiiuin it e 8%
Mg At ON . e 8%
VI FIGNES o s 7%
National SECUILY ...t e 7%
Climate change and the environment ... ... . i 6%
O VT 1 o= (= 6%
EAUCAtION .o e 3%
O 1110 3%
2 o T 1o o 2%
GUNIS et e e e 2%
FOreigN POLICY .t 1%
Criminal Justice reform ... . 1%

4. Do

you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?

S ONGIY AP PIOVE .ottt et e 24%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt e e 19%
Y o o o T 43%
SomMewhat diSAPPIOVE . ..ottt 9%
SHrONgly AiSAPPIOVE .. e 43%
DS AP P OV .. 52%

N0} =T = 5%

Don'’t
know
4%
7%
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5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Some-
Some- what Strongly
Strongly what disap- disap- Disap-
approve approve Approve prove prove prove
Jobs and the economy 22% 19% 41% 12% 39% 51%
Inflation/prices 18% 20% 37% 11% 45% 55%
Immigration 36% 13% 49% 9% 36% 45%
Taxes and government
spending 20% 20% 40% 11% 41% 52%
Health care 16% 17% 33% 11% 42% 53%
6. How would you describe the current state of the American economy?
EXCEI BNt o e e 3%
10 7o o Lo P 25%
Bl o 39%
POOr o e 30%
DO KN OW et e e aaa 3%
7. Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?
Getting better ... e 25%
ADOUL e SAME .. e 21%
GEtliNg WOISE . e s 48%
Nt SUIE oo e e e 6%
8. Would you say that you and your family are...
Better off financially than youwere ayearago ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiennn, 15%
About the same financially as you were ayear ago ...........cc.vuiiiiiiiiiinnnanannnan.. 49%
Worse off financially than youwere ayearago ..o, 33%
N o) =T 4%
9. Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...
Better off financially .......... 30%
Just about the same as NOW . ... i e 32%
Worse off financially ... 27%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e et e e e 12%
10. Which do you think is a more important problem facing the U.S. today?
UNem IOy MmNt . e 5%
1= 11T A 49%
Both equal ... 41%
Nt SUIE oo e e e e 5%

No
opinion
8%
7%
5%

8%
13%
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11. Have you heard mostly positive or mostly negative news stories about the economy, or have you not heard
much news at all about the economy?

MOSHY POSITIVE ..ot e 9%
Equally positive and negative ....... ... ... 27%
MOSHY NEGALIVE ... 47%
Not heard much news about the economy atall ........... ... .. ... 16%

12. Do you think the economy is growing or shrinking?

LT 11T 23%
Staying about the SamMe ... ... 22%
SN NG oot e 38%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e e 16%

13. Do you believe the United States is currently in an economic recession?

(== 36%
N O et e 38%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e e 26%

14. How likely do you think it is that there will be an economic recession during the next twelve months?

VY LRIy o e 9%
Somewhat Kely ... e 18%
Nt Very eIy o e 16%
Not at all Kely ..o 7%
N Ot SUIE e e e 14%
Not asked - Already iN @ reCESSION ...ttt 36%

15. For you personally, which of the following do you consider the best measure of how the national economy is
doing?

The stock market iNdeX ... i 7%
The unemployment rate and job reports ... ..o 15%
The prices of goods and services you buy ... ... 54%
Your personal fiNanCES . .....uii i e 12%
DO KNMOW e 12%

16. How important is the issue of what happens in the stock market to you?

VY IMP O ANt . 20%
Somewhat Important . ... ... e 39%
NOt Very IMpOrtant .. ... e 26%
UNiMPOrtant ... e 15%
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17. How serious a problem is unemployment in the U.S.?

A= V=TT o T P 23%
SOMEWNAL SEIOUS ..ttt 38%
A MINOr PrOblEM L 26%
NoOt @ pProblem ... 5%
N Ot SUME e 9%

18. Since last month, has the unemployment rate increased, decreased, or stayed the same?

o] == T =Y P 23%
Stayed the SaME ..o 28%
DA B .ot 16%
DO KN OW e e 33%

19. Are the number of jobs in the United States...

1 o7 == T o 29%
Staying the same ... . 36%
[T =T o (== T o 36%

20. Six months from now do you think there will be...

HIigher Gas PriCeS ...t e e e 37%
The SAmME gaS PriCES ...ttt e e e e e 19%
[0 =T e o T o) o= 26%
Ot SUNE e e 18%

21. Six months from now do you think there will be...

A higher rate of inflation ... 46%
The same rate of inflation ... ... i e 19%
Alower rate of inflation ... ... .. 22%
N Ot SUIE .ottt e e e e e e e e 14%

22. How much have you felt the impact of high inflation in your own life?

A Ot L 49%
AT e 45%
NOT At All .o 6%

23. Will you have enough money to pay this month’s bills?

D NIl o 45%
(0] =T o 32%
Probably MOt ... e 11%
Definitely MOt . 7%

N Ot SUIE .ot e e e 6%
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24. How worried are you about losing your job?
Asked of those currently employed

VY WOITIEA .t ettt e 13%
SOMEWhat WOTTIEA ... e e e 24%
NOL VEIY WOITIEA .. e e e e e e e et 63%

25. If you lost your job, how hard would it be for you to find a new job that paid as much as you are making now?
Asked of those currently employed

Very hard — | would probably have to take apay cut. ..., 28%
Somewhat hard — It might take a while before | found a job that paid as much. ........... 40%
NOt Very hard ... . 22%
N Ot SUIE e e e e i 9%

26. How happy would you say you are with your current job?
Asked of those currently employed

BT L= 78 1= o 25%
=T 070 37%
Neither happy NOr UNNAPPY ..o e e e 26%
LU g o= T o oY 10%
RV =T VA ] =T o] o 2%

27. Do you think Donald Trump’s approach to immigration policy is...?

TO0 NAIS o e 47%
ADOUL MGt 40%
00 SOt ot 7%
N0 =T 1 7%

28. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE)?

VEry favorable .. 26%
Somewhat favorable ....... ... 18%
Favorable . ... 45%
Somewhat unfavorable ... ... e 11%
Very Unfavorable .. ... e 32%
Unfavorable ....... ... 43%
N0 =T U 12%

29. Do you think Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) officers should be required to wear uniforms when
making arrests?

D (== 68%
N O et 18%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e e e 15%
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30. Do you think Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) officers should be allowed to wear masks that
hide their identities when making arrests?

(== 39%
N O ettt e 47%
N Ot SUIE ottt e et e e e 14%

31. Do you support or oppose abolishing U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) and replacing it with
a different agency?

S ONGlY SUPPOI e e 16%
SOMEWhAL SUPPOIT .t e 11%
SUP PO . 27%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE - ittt et e 15%
SHONGIY OPPOSE .ttt e 30%
(0o o o= - 45%
N Ot SUNE . e 28%

32. Do you think the following types of people who are in the United States illegally should or should not be
deported?

Should not

Should be be

deported deported Not sure
People who have lived in the U.S. for many years without
committing any crimes 24% 61% 15%
People who have committed violent crimes 87% 4% 9%
People who have committed non-violent crimes 47% 34% 19%
People who came to the U.S. as children 22% 61% 17%
People who are married to a U.S. citizen 17% 66% 17%
People who have young children who are U.S. citizens 26% 54% 19%

33. Which of the following comes closest to your view about the U.S. government deporting immigrants?
The government should do so as quickly as possible, even if that means it might make more

mistakes in Who it deports . ... 19%
The government should try its best to ensure that no one is mistakenly deported, even if that
means the process will take longer ... ... 74%
N O SUNE e e 7%

34. Do you think the U.S. government is making mistakes in who it is deporting?

Many MIiStaKES ..o 37%
SOME MISTAKES ..o 20%
Only @ few MiStaKES ...\ttt e e e e e e 25%
NO MISTAKES e e 9%
N O SUNE . e 10%
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35. Do you think that the U.S. government should or should not be able to send immigrants to be detained
indefinitely in prisons in foreign countries they are not from?

Should be @ble t0 ..ot 24%
Should NOt B AbIE 10 ..ot e e e 56%
N Ot SUIE ottt e et e e e 20%

36. Do you think immigrants who are facing deportation should have the right to challenge their deportation in
court?

D (== 59%
N O e 28%
Ot SUIE ittt e e e e 13%

D (= 48%
N O e e e 25%
Ot SUIE et e e e e 27%

38. Do you think private health insurance plans should be allowed to opt out of providing free coverage of
preventive services such as cancer screenings, HIV prevention drugs, and birth control?

Should be allowed . ... 16%
Should notbe allowed ... 65%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e 18%

39. Do you think federal district court judges should or should not be allowed to block a presidential policy from
taking effect nationwide?

Should be allowed . ... 46%
Should notbe allowed ... 33%
Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 21%

40. Do you think parents should or should not be allowed to opt their children out of public school lessons that
include discussions about gender identity and sexual orientation if it conflicts with the parents’ religious beliefs?

Should be allowed . ... 64%
Should notbe allowed ... 21%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e 15%

41. Do you think that transgender minors should or should not be allowed to access gender-affirming medical
treatments, such as puberty blockers or hormone therapy?

Should be alloWed ... 27%
Should Not be alloWed . ... e e 53%
N Ot QUM oot e 20%
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42. Do you think that states should or should not be allowed to require adults to verify their age by uploading a
copy of their government-issued ID in order to access pornography websites?

Should be alloWed ... 47%
Should NOt be alloOWEd ... e e e 30%
N Ot SUIE ottt e et e e e 23%

43. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement by Elon Musk about the proposed federal budget:
"It will massively increase the already gigantic budget deficit to $2.5 trillion and burden American citizens with
crushingly unsustainable debt"

Asked of a randomly assigned half-sample

S ONGlY AOIEE ..ot 31%
SOMEWNAL BB ..t 26%
AGE e . 56%
SOMEWNAt AISAGIEE ...ttt e e 9%
SIONGlY diSAgrEE .. 8%
D TS T | T 17%
N O SUNE . e 27%

44. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement about the proposed federal budget: "It will massively
increase the already gigantic budget deficit to $2.5 trillion and burden American citizens with crushingly unsus-
tainable debt"

Asked of the other randomly assigned half-sample

RS (0] a0 |V AR= o == 30%
SOMEWNAL BB .ottt e 19%
Al . 49%
Somewhat diSagree ... ..o e 12%
SHONGlY AiSAgIEe ...t e 11%
DS ag e ... . e 23%
N Ot SUNE . e 28%

45. From what you know about it, do you support or oppose President Trump’s proposed budget?

RS (0] a0 AR =T0] 0] o o E 12%
SOMEWhAL SUPPOIT .ottt e e 18%
SUP PO . 30%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE .ttt 12%
SHONGIY OPPOSE .ttt e 38%
(070 0T T 50%
NO OPINION e e e 21%

46. Which of the following things do you think should be done to reduce the federal budget deficit?

CUL SPENAING -ttt e e 46%
RIS 1aXES ittt 7%
Both cut spending and raise taxes ....... ... 24%
None of the @bOVE ... o 7%
1N o) =T U 16%
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47. If you had to choose, who would you side with more between the following?

Donald TrUMD o e 34%
Blon MUSK . 9%
I =Y 1.1 50%
N[0} =1 = 7%

48. Do you think the country would be better off with Donald Trump and Elon Musk.. . ?

Working together ... 36%
N CONT It oo 15%
NO iffrENCE .ot e 37%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 12%

49. Do you think that the amount of influence Elon Musk had within Donald Trump’s administration was...?

00 MUCK 50%
About the right amount ... 27%
Ot BNOUGN . 6%
N Ot SUNE ot e 17%

A Ot e 11%
Al o e e 32%
NONE At All . 27%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 30%

51. How much influence do you want Elon Musk to have within Donald Trump’s administration?

A Ot o e e 8%
AT o e e 25%
NONE at all ... 48%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 19%

52. Would you support or oppose the federal government terminating Elon Musk’s government subsidies and
contracts?

SONGlY SUP PO T .ttt e e e 25%
SOMEWhAL SUPPOIT .. e 18%
SUPPOI e 43%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE .ttt 13%
S ONGIY OPPOSE .ttt 15%
(07T 0T T 28%
N O SUNE . e e 29%
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58. Do you think that Donald Trump was involved in crimes allegedly committed by Jeffrey Epstein?

(== 42%
N O e e e 32%
Ot SUIE ettt et e e e e e e 26%

54. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very Deral o 11%
o T = | 14%
Total Liberal . ... e 25%
1Y/ To o =T = | (= 31%
CONSEIVALIVE L.t e e 24%
VBIY CONSEIVALIVE ..ttt ettt e e ettt 12%
Total Conservative ...............o i 36%
Nt SUIE oo e e e e 7%

55. Are you registered to vote?

Registered . e 73%
NOt registered ... e 27%

56. 2024 Presidential Vote

Kamala Harmis ... e s 31%
DoNald TrUMD oo 32%
L 1 =T 1%
Did not vote for President ... ... i e 36%

57. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

[ T=T 30T T o] = | 31%
RepUDI AN .. e 33%
INdEpendent .. ... e 25%
L 1 = 6%
N o) =11 5%

58. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?
Calculated based on a series of questions about party identification

SHrONG DEMOCIAL ...ttt e 20%
Not very strong DemoCrat . ... e 11%
Lean DemOCrat ...ttt 8%
INdEePenNent ... . 17%
Lean Republican . ... ..o 9%
Not very strong Republican ... ... i 12%
Strong RepubliCan ... .. . 21%
Ot SUNE e e 2%

DO KM OW o 0%
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59. Do you identify as a MAGA Republican?

Asked of Republicans
YOS o e 52%
o 40%
N Ot SUIE o e e 8%

60. Are you...?

Ml o e e 48%

61. Respondent age by category

L o T T 21%
B0-44 e 24%
A5-Bd e e 33%
S 22%

62. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

L4 T (= 6
BlaCK o 13%
HiS DA .t e 13%
Other

63. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS OF 188 oo e 36%
SOME COllBGE .ot 29%
College grad ... 22%
oS grad .o e 12%

64. What is your marital status?

1Y =T = 42%
SEPaArA e e
1Y (o7=T o 11%
OB .o e
N =Y g0 = T =T 35%
Domestic / civil partnership ...

65. Are you the parent or guardian of any children under the age of 18?

D (= 20%
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66. Census Region
Calculated from respondent’s state of residence

1N o 1 =T 1= 17%
MW St .o e e 22%
SOUIN o 40%
L 2T 22%

67. Thinking back over the last year, what was your family’s annual income?

UNder 50K . 38%
BE0-T 00K e 29%
o 0] 3o T 1T = 22%
Prefer NOL 10 SAY ..o 10%

68. Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services?

More than ONCE @ WEEK . ... .t e e e e e e 8%
ONCE A WEEK ottt e 16%
Once ortwice amoNnth ... . 6%
AeW tiMeS @ YEar ..ot 11%
SO L e e e 22%
= 35%
DO T KNOW .o e 2%

69. Would you describe yourself as a "born-again" or evangelical Christian, or not?
YOS o e 31%

70. People practice their religion in different ways. Outside of attending religious services, how often do you
pray?

Several times @ day  .....ooini i 25%
L0 3Tt o - Y 13%
AfeW tIMEs @ WEEBK ... 11%
ONCE A WEEK .ot 4%
Afew times a MONth L. e 7%
SldOM L e 14%
= 23%
DON t KNOW o e e 2%

12



The Economist/YouGov Poll
June 6 - 9, 2025 - 1533 U.S. Adult citizens

71. What is your present religion, if any?

PrOtE S ANt ... e e 31%
Roman CatholiC ... e e e 19%
17710 T 63 T o 2%
Eastern or Greek OrthodoX ... e e e 0%
JBWIS N o 2%
MU I e 1%
BUdANIST o e 1%
HiNAU o e e 0%
1 =T ] 6%
AGNOSHIC .. 6%
Nothing in particular . ... e 23%

SOMEthING BlSE .o 10%
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Sample composition

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

June 6 - 9, 2025

U.S. Citizens, age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

1774 started the survey after screenouts. 126 were deleted due to
breakoffs, 68 were removed for interview completion time under 5
minutes, 7 were removed for attention check failures, and 40 were
removed for data quality control. The reporting is based on the re-
maining 1,533 respondents.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, educa-
tion, 2024 election turnout and presidential vote, 2020 election turnout
and presidential vote, baseline party identification, and current voter
registration status. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was
estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Demographic weight-
ing targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Base-
line party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given
around November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distri-
bution at that time (31% Democratic, 33% Republican). The weights
range from 0.051 to 6.55, with a mean of one and a standard deviation
of 0.955.

1533
1397 (Registered voters)

=+ 3.5% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 3.2% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

1 questions not reported.
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